
  Place Select Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Date: 
Monday 13 October 2025 at 4.00 pm 
 
Venue: 
Council Chamber, Dunedin House, Columbia Drive; , Thornaby, Stockton-on-Tees TS17 
6BJ 
 
 
Cllr Jim Beall (Chair) 
Cllr Steve Nelson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr Stefan Houghton, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Marilyn 
Surtees, Cllr Hilary Vickers and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.  Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

4.  Minutes (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 14 July 2025 
 

5.  Scrutiny Review of Muslim and Faith Burial Services (Pages 15 - 38) 
 
To receive the draft final report 
 

6.  Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025 - 2026(Pages 39 - 40) 
 

Page 1



  Place Select Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for disabled people, 
please. 
 
Contact:  Scrutiny Officer, Michelle Gunn on email michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  Key – Declarable interests are :- 
  

●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 
 

Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 
 

Page 3



   
 
 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description 

Employment,  
office, trade,  
profession or  
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain 

Sponsorship 

Any payment or provision of any other 
[...]
 Notify a Fire Warden 

or Manager immediately if you have any concerns 
 
Toilets 
 
Toilets are located immediately outside the Council Chamber, accessed via the door at 
the back of the Chamber.  
 
Water Cooler 
 
A water cooler is available at the rear of the Council Chamber. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will have 
access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when invited to speak by the Chair, 
to ensure you can be heard by the Committee and those in attendance at the meeting. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

Place Select Committee 

 
A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 14th July 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Jim Beall (Chair), Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr Robert Cook, Cllr 

Stefan Houghton, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr 
Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Hilary Vickers and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 

 
Officers: Dale Rowbotham, Erin Evans, Darren Robinson (CSEC), and 

Michelle Gunn (CS) 
 
Also in attendance: Imam Sadiq Naeem (Ali Mrtaza Mosque), Imam Muhammad 

Anas Shah, Ishaq Mohammed (Farooq e Azam Mosque & 
Islamic Centre), Javed Iqbal (Usman e Ghani Mosque), Nassar 
Akhtar (Bowesfield Residents Association). 

 
Apologies:  
 
 

PLA/19/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PLA/20/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

PLA/21/25 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2025 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

PLA/22/25 Scrutiny Review of Muslim and Faith Burial Services 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Officers which recapped the information 
received during the review to date, including:  

• Arrangements for burials, noting that weekend burials took place in “next in line” 
plots and not pre-paid plots.  

• Burial numbers, with members reminded that there were between 400-500 
burials a y
[...]
irmed that they were happy with the option of the concrete burial rings, as they 
believed these were a better than the frames, however were not advocating for all plots 
to be burial rings and did not have a problem with providing people with a choice of both 
options.  
 
It was questioned whether those who had pre-paid for the plot but wished to have a 
burial ring would be able to have this installed in the plot they originally bought or would 
they have to move to a new plot. Officers informed that rings could not be fitted in 
existing plots as they had to be installed in a row due to the drainage work needed, and 
the costs quoted were for rows of burials rings.  
 
Members questioned why the wooden burial frame, which was introduced during 
COVID, was continuing to be used. Officers stated that previously families were placing 

Page 12



 

board over the plot and therefore it had to be dug deeper to accommodate this. They 
had found that the wooden frames were good practice to continue with and did not have 
to be dug as deep.  
 
Drawing the session to a close, the Chair thanked the representatives from Ali Mrtaza 
Mosque, Farooq e Azam Mosque and Islamic Centre, Usman e Ghani Mosque, and 
Bowesfield Residents Association for their contributions.  
 
AGREED the information be noted.  
 

PLA/23/25 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme, and it was noted that the next meeting 
in September would be the informal session to review all evidence received. 
  
AGREED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Scrutiny Review of Muslim and Faith 
Burials 
Place Select Committee, October 2025 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



1 

 

 1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  

Page 16



2 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Contents 
Select Committee – Membershi
[...]
...................... 20 
Recommendations.............................................................................................................................................. 21 

Glossary of Terms ................................................................................................................... 22 

 
  

Page 17



3 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Select Committee – Membership 
Councillor Jim Beall (Chair) 

Councillor Steve Nelson (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Kevin Faulks 

Councillor Stefan Houghton 

Councillor Sufi Mubeen 

Councillor David Reynard 

Councillor Marilyn Surtees 

Councillor Hilary Vickers 

Councillor Sylvia Walmsley 

 

Acknowledgements 
 

The Select Committee thank the following contributors to this review: 

Dale Rowbotham – Service Manager, Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

Darren Robinson – Cemetries and Crematorium Manager, Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

Erin Evans – Bereavement Services Development Officer, Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

Shakeel Hussain, North East Muslim Funeral Services 

Aleem Hussein and Haji Jabar – Thornaby Funeral Services 

Paul Thwaites – Middlesbrough Borough Council 

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 

Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 

Imam Waleid Allam – Abu Bakr Mosque 

Imam Sadiq Naeem – Ali Mrtaza Mosque 

Imam Muhammad Anas Shas and Ishaq Mohammed – Farooq e Azam Mosque and Islamic Centre 

Sumair Masood – Maryam Mosque 

Javed Iqbal – Usman e Ghani Mosque 

Page 18



4 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Nassar Akhtar – Bowesfield Residents Association 

Darlington Hebrew Congregation reform Synagogue 

 

Contact Officer 

NAME: Michelle Gunn Scrutiny Officer 

Tel: 01642 524987 

Email: michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk  

  

Page 19

mailto:michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk


5 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Foreword 
 
[Add in] 

Cllr Jim Beall, Chair 

 

  

Cou
[...]
 
Metropolitan Borough Council (MBC), who also have a larger Muslim population, has been 
contacted following community leaders raising them as an example. They have used a variety of 
chambers including breeze block vaults and concrete vaults/rings. Due to funding, they are now 
considering self-install shells. They also offer a wooden shoring option too.   

1.13. The Committee, therefore, recognises the need for a balanced approach that respects cultural and 
religious practices while ensuring financial and operational sustainability. The recommendations 
focus on extending burial provision by offering a small number of burial rings as an optional service 
for those who prefer them, while maintaining traditional soil burials as the standard option. Rings 
are recommended rather than chambers as, although issues with drainage and settlement cannot 
be eliminated in the Borough’s cemeteries, these possess less of an issue than chamber would. 
The Committee believe that further investigation into the feasibility and benefit that would be added 
by extending burial hours, as requested by contributors to the review, is required by officers.   

1.14. By implementing this measure, the Council can enhance its burial services, demonstrating 
sensitivity to the Borough’s diverse communities while maintaining financial and operational 
efficiency.   

Recommendations  

1.15. The Committee recommends that: 

1. To extend choice within the Borough’s burial provision, a minimum of 10 concrete burial 
rings with the appropriate drainage are installed in the Muslim section of Thornaby 
cemetery. This should be an optional offer at an additional cost to those purchasing the 
plot. The number of burial rings installed may be extended if there is a greater demand for 
pre-purchasing these.  

2. Officers carry out a further review of the operational feasibility of extending burial hours.  

 

 

  

Page 25



11 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2.0  Introduct
[...]
ficers.   

5.7. By implementing these measures, the Council can enhance its burial services, demonstrating 
sensitivity to the Borough’s diverse communities while maintaining financial and operational 
efficiency.  

 

Recommendations 

5.8. The Committee recommends that:  

1. To extend choice within the Borough’s burial provision, a minimum of 10 concrete burial rings 
with the appropriate drainage are installed in the Muslim section of Thornaby cemetery. This 
should be an optional offer at an additional cost to those purchasing the plot, and the number 
of burial rings installed may be extended if there is greater demand for pre-purchasing these.  

2. Officers carry out a further review of the operational feasibility of extending burial hours.  

  

Page 36



22 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Glossary of Terms 
 

BC  Borough Council 

DHC Darlington Hebrew Congregation  

MBC Metropolitan Borough Council  

SBC Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

CIPFA  Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Place Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (4pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

Monday 14 April 2025 Scrutiny Review of Muslim and 
Faith Burial Services  

• Scope & Project Plan 
and background 
presentation 

 

Dale Rowbotham  
 
 
 

Monday 19 May 2025 Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Planning (Development 
Management) and Adoption of 
Open Space  
 
Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections 
 
 
Scrutiny Review of Muslim and 
Faith Burial Services  

• Evidence gathering 
 

Simon Grundy  
 
 
 
 
Dale Rowbotham  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dale Rowbotham, Darren 
Robinson, & Erin Evans 
 
Funeral Director 
 

Monday 9 June 2025 Monitoring: Action Plan - 
Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing 
 
Scrutiny Review of Muslim and 
F
[...]
 Chambers

	5.0 Conclusion
	Recommendations

	Glossary of Terms

	6 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025 - 2026



Minutes of the meeting


Place Select Committee 

 
A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 13th October 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Jim Beall (Chair), Cllr Steve Nelson (Vice-Chair), Cllr David 

Reynard, Cllr Tony Riordan (Sub Cllr Hilary Vickers), Cllr 
Marilyn Surtees and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 

 
Officers: Dale Rowbotham, Darren Robinson (Community Services, 

Environment and Culture) and Michelle Gunn (Corporate 
Services) 

 
Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr Stefan Houghton, Cllr Sufi Mubeen and 

Cllr Hilary Vickers 
 
 

PLA/24/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure.  
 

PLA/25/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PLA/26/25 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2025 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PLA/27/25 Scrutiny Review of Muslim and Faith Burial Services 
 
Consideration was given to the draft final report and recommendations for the Scrutiny 
Review of Muslim and Faith Burial Services. The Chair introduced the report, noting it 
was a short, intense review which took on board a range of views.  
 
It was highlighted that the recommendation to install concrete burial rings would not 
only extend choice with the Borough’s cemeteries, responding to the diverse needs 
within the community, but would also be at no cost to the Authority as the money to 
install these would be recouped over a period of time. The Committee felt it was 
important that burial services promoted the opportunity to pre-order a burial ring plot. 
Officers confirmed that, subject to Cabinet approval of the recommendations, they 
would be communicating with the funeral directors to promote pre-orders.  
 
The review also highlighted the request that burial hours be extended and, as the 
Committee believed this was an operational matter, they had recommended that 
officers carry out a further review of the operational feasibility of the request. The 
results of this would be reported back to the committee through the action planning 
and monitoring process.  
 



Officers were thanked for their support on the review. The organisations and 
community leaders that provided evidence were also thanked for their contributions to 
the review.  
 
The Committee approved the content of the draft final report and was informed that it 
would be presented to Cabinet in November 2025.  
 
AGREED that the final report be approved for submission to Cabinet.  
 

PLA/28/25 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  
 
AGREED that the Work Programme be noted.  
 
 
 
Chair:  ..............................................................................................  


